WILTON ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS - RESIDENTIAL VARIANCE APPLICATION - ZBA# 22-10-1¢

Please consult the Zoning Regulations when applying for a variance, particularly Section 29-13.

Please TYPE or print clearly... (See last 2 pages for brief explanation.)

Kathleen Poirier 40 win Oak Lane
APPLICANT’S NAME ADDRESS

Jeffrey & Ngan Smith 6 Evergreen Ave

OWNER’S NAME ADDRESS

6 Evergreen Ave R-1A

PROPERTY LOCATION ZONING DISTRICT

119 2529 950 57 52 0.3

WLR MAP# VOLUME PAGE TAX MAP # LOT # ACREAGE

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION: In the space below, please state concisely the section(s) of the Zoning Regulations
proposed to be varied and the specific variance requested (i.e: Request a variance of Section 29- _ to allow

(an addition, a pool, average lot width, or whatever) with in lieu of the required . For instance, a
variance request for a building addition that encroaches into the required fifty foot rear setback area by 7 feet
would read as follows: “Request a variance of Section 29-5.D to allow a building addition with a 43 foot rear yard
setback in lieu of the required 50 feet.” ATTACH SEPARATE SHEETS AS REQUIRED.

Requestvarianceof Section29-5.Dto allow a building addition6.2 foot atthe eaveline / 7.2 foot at foundationsideyard setbacka bilco doorwith a
22.5foot sideyard setbackandshedwith a 8.5 foot sideyard setbackn lieu of therequired40 feetin the southside.

Requesh varianceof Section 29-5.Dto allow a building addition,a bilco doorentranceandshedwith a 15.2%building lot coveragen lieu of the
required10.0%

Requestvarianceof Section 29-5.D to allow a building addition,a bilco doorandshedandasphaldrivewaywith a22.2%maximumsite coveragen
lieu of therequired15.0%

HARDSHIP DESCRIPTION: In the space below, state the specific conditions pertaining to the perceived
“exceptional difficulty or unusual hardship” with respect to the parcel of land, not generally encountered within the

zoning district, which would make development in full accordance with the existing Zoning Regulations extremely
difficult. ATTACH SEPARATE SHEETS AS REQUIRED.

The property is an existing non-conforming lot with an existing single-family residence built in the year 1940. The maximum lot
width is 91.34 feet in a 150 min. width zone. The property size is 0.34acres in a lacre zone. The existing house on the north side is
20.9 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet to the property line. The house has no existing garage. The proposed addition is designed
to remedy this condition and has been placed in the best available location.

The current access to the existing house basement is via an access door built into the deck and it is almost impossible to use
because of the location.

The new access to the existing house basement is proposed to be below the new mudroom (behind the garage) with a
traditional metal bilco hatch door. The garage itself would be slab on grade.

The proposed shed is well within the rear yard setback and is proposed to be 1' beyond the requested variance for the proposed
garage addition. If it were located in the allowable side yard setbacks, it would hinder the use of the rear yard for outdoor
activities. The driveway is proposed to be asphalt and not stone or gravel because of the difficultly of snow removal from a
gravel driveway and the fact that a thin layer of snow or ice remains behind in the gravel causing a dangerous walking surface.
Gravel driveways are additionally not in keeping with the street-scape. The majority of the neighborhood currently has asphalt
driveways.



THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED:

* Please see SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS DURING COVID at: Application Forms / Materials | Wilton CT
* All submitted plans and documents shall bear an original signature, seal, and license number of the
professional responsible for preparing each item. Maps should be folded, not rolled.

APPLICATION FORM
A-2 SURVEY of the subject property showing all existing building and site conditions.

NHH

SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN showing all proposed additions, amendments and/or site improvements, including
building elevations, septic systems, wells, and all measurements pertaining to the application, such as location and
distance(s) of proposed structures and/or improvements from the subject property lines.

LOCATION MAP - available here: map.pdf (wiltonct.org). Site location shall be identified on map.

DIRECTIONS to subject property from Town Hall, 238 Danbury Road, Wilton, CT (e.g. hand-written, computer-
generated or similar).

LIST OF PREVIOUS ZONING VARIANCES — available here: History of Previous Variances | Wilton CT

Not
PHOTOGRAPHS of property showing building and site conditions from all geographic perspectives.

ONE COPY OF DEED (Available in Town Clerk’s Office)

LIST OF OWNERS WITHIN 500’ of any portion of the subject property as shown by Tax Map & Lot #.
[See online GIS instructions at: owner list 500 ft gis directions 0.pdf (wiltonct.org)]

4+ WEHE HE

ENVELOPES, addressed to each property owner within 500” of any portion of subject property.
[See “Envelopes Instructions” at: envelopes instructions.pdf (wiltonct.org)]

ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION of all materials (Consolidated into 1-2 PDFs Maximum), emailed to
michael. wrinn@wiltonct.org and daphne.white@wiltonct.org

TWO #10 (4”x 9.5”) PLAIN ENVELOPES addressed to the applicant (No Return Address)

NE H

$310 FILING FEE payable to: Town of Wilton

IS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN 500 FEET OF THE MUNICIPAL BORDER? [ | o ‘

IS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED WITHIN THE PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY WATERSHED BOUNDARY?
YES or NO [If YES, see DPH Addendum Form here: watercompanyanddphnotification.pdf (wiltonct.org)]

IS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE FLOOD PLAIN? [ | o
WHEN WAS THE SUBJECT PROPERTY PURCHASED? |1/16/2017
IN WHAT YEAR WAS THE MAIN STRUCTURE CONSTRUCTED? 1940

0 )
SITE COVERAGE PROPOSED: 22-27%0 BUILDING COVERAGE PROPOSED: 19.2%
(AS PERCENTAGE OF SITE) (AS PERCENTAGE OF SITE)

THE APPLICANT understands that this application is to be considered complete only when all information and documents
required by the Board have been submitted.

THE UNDERSIGNED WARRANTS the truth of all statements contained herein and in all supporting documents according
to the best of his or her knowledge and belief; and hereby grants visitation and inspection of the subject property as described

TELEPHONE

September 21, 2022 jeffrey.smith.ct@gmail.com 203-219-7303
OWNER S FIGNATURE DATE EMAIL ADDRESS TELEPHONE
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FRONT SETBACK 40" (MIN) 451+
REAR 40" (MIN) 80.6'+*
SIDE 30" (MIN) 20.9'+
LOT AREA 43,560 SQ.FT 14,845.34 SQ.FT]
# STORIES 21/2 1

HEIGHT 35" (MAX) 15.9+
BUILDING LOT COVERAGE 10.0% 9.6%
MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE 15% 10.2%

* DECK (REAR)= 73.7'%
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James P. Burch,
Lot 28, RM#119 W.L.R
#8 Evergreen Avenue

20.9+ — N8B 23 16"E

NOTES:

This survey and map has been prepared in accordance with the Sections
20-300b-1 through 20-300b-20 of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies - "Minimum Standards for Survey and Maps in the State of
Connecticut" as endorsed by the Connecticut Association of Land Surveyors,
Inc. It is an Zoning Location Survey based upon a Dependent Resurvey

and conforms to Horizontal Accuracy Class A-2.

It is intended to depict the position of existing & proposed improvements
with respect to applicable municipal setback requirements and zoning
regulations.

Reference is made to the following maps on file in the Wilton Town Clerk's
Office:

A."Meadowood Property of E.C. Godfrey, Wilton, Conn.",scale 1"=50',
dated:April 25, 1927, Record Map#119 W.L.R.;

B. "Plan of Property Prepared for #6 Evergreen Avenue, Wilton, Connecticut,
Scale 1"=20', Dated Dec.7,2005", could be found on file in Building
Department Town of Wilton.

. The parcel is subject to utility easements, if any, for overnead and or

underground services. The underground utilities shown here on, if any,
have been located from visible field survey information. No attempt
has been made as a part of this survey to obtain or show data
concerning existence, size, depth, condition, capacity, or location

of any utilities or municipal/public service facilities. The surveyor makes
no guarantees that the underground utilities shown comprise all such
utilities in the area either in service or abandoned. For information
regarding these utilities or facilities, please contact the appropriate
agencies.

Distances shown + from buildings to property lines are for reference
purposes only and are not to be used to establish boundaries.

Property is located in a R-1A Residential Zone.

Zoning information shown on this map must be reviewed and confirmed
by the appropriate Town of Wilton authorities prior to use.
Unauthorized alterations or additions to this survey, which bears the surveyor's

embossed seal, renders any declaration shown hereon null and void
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ASSESSORS MAP# 57; LOT#52

ZONE: R-1A

PROPOSAL: ZONING LOCATION SURVEY
DATE: 08-28-2021

ZONING LOCATION SURVEY
PREPARED FOR
JEFFREY T. SMITH & NGAN N. SMITH

#6 EVERGREEN AVENUE,
WILTON, CONNECTICUT

20 40 DATE: SCALE:
e T p— T — THIS MAP IS NOT VALID WITHOUT A LIVE 08-26-2021 1'=20' SHEET 1 OF 1
SIGNATURE & EMBOSSED SEAL
_ . TO MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THIS MAP ADVANCED SURVEYING
Graphic scale:1 inch = 20 ft. IS SUBSTANTIALLY CORRECT AS NOTED HEREON LAND SURVEYORS
NO. | DATE DESCRIPTION 203.340.4798
GREGORY KOGAN, LAND SURVEYOR, CONN. LIC.#70112 REVISIONS EMAIL: info@landsurveyingct.com
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R-1A" RESIDENCE ZONE MAXIMUM ALLOWED | CONDITIONS | CONDITIONS
FRONT SETBACK 40" (MIN) 451+ 42.5'+
REAR 40" (MIN) 80.6'+* 80.6'+*
SIDE 30" (MIN) 20.9'+ 7.2'+/6.2'+
LOT AREA 43,560 SQ.FT 14,845.34 SQ.FT[14,845.34 SQ.FT|

# STORIES 21/2 1 2
HEIGHT 35" (MAX) 15.9+ 22.7%

BUILDING LOT COVERAGE 10.0% 9.6% 15.2%

MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE 15% 10.2% 22.2%

* DECK (REAR)= 73.7°%
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NOTES:

Distances shown = from buildings to property lines are for reference
purposes only and are not to be used to establish boundaries.
Property is located in a R-1A Residential Zone.

Zoning information shown on this map must be reviewed and confirmed
by the appropriate Town of Wilton authorities prior to use.

Proposed calculations are based on architectural plans submitted by the

This survey and map has been prepared in accordance with the Sections
20-300b-1 through 20-300b-20 of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies - "Minimum Standards for Survey and Maps in the State of
Connecticut" as endorsed by the Connecticut Association of Land Surveyors,
Inc. It is an Zoning Location Survey based upon a Dependent Resurvey
and conforms to Horizontal Accuracy Class A-2.

It is intended to depict the position of existing & proposed improvements
with respect to applicable municipal setback requirements and zoning
regulations.

Reference is made to the following maps on file in the Wilton Town Clerk's
Office:

A."Meadowood Property of E.C. Godfrey, Wilton, Conn.",scale 1"'=50',
dated:April 25, 1927, Record Map#119 W.L.R.;

B. "Plan of Property Prepared for #6 Evergreen Avenue, Wilton, Connecticut,
Scale 1"=20', Dated Dec.7,2005", could be found on file in Building
Department Town of Wilton.

The parcel is subject to utility easements, if any, for overhead and or
underground services. The underground utilities shown here on, if any,
have been located from visible field survey information. No attempt
has been made as a part of this survey to obtain or show data
concerning existence, size, depth, condition, capacity, or location

of any utilities or municipal/public service facilities. The surveyor makes
no guarantees that the underground utilities shown comprise all such
utilities in the area either in service or abandoned. For information

regarding these utilities or facilities, please contact the appropriate
agencies.
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no responsibility for details that are not submitted for his review.

Unauthorized alterations or additions to this survey, which bears the surveyor's
embossed seal, renders any declaration shown hereon null and void
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PROPOSAL: PROPOSED CONDITIONS
DATE: 08-26-2022

JEFFREY T. SMITH & NGAN N. SMITH

ZONING LOCATION SURVEY

PREPARED FOR

#6 EVERGREEN AVENUE,
WILTON, CONNECTICUT




6 EVERGREEN AVE.



Driving directions to 6 Evergreen Ave:
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Kathleen Poirier Architects, LLC

40 Twin Oak Lane
Wilton, CT 068971

phone: 203-210-5199
fax: 815-366-7584

kpoirier@kparchitects.com
www.kparchitects.comn
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TOWN OF WILTON, CONNECTICUT

Parcel ID [Site Address Owner Name Mailing Address Mailing City |Mailing State [Mailing Zip

57-9 35 OLD HIGHWAY [VENDITTI KARIN K EST 35 OLD HIGHWAY WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-9-1 16 FAIRFAX AVE DELISSIO ANNETTE 16 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-9-4 18 FAIRFAX AVE THOMAS RITA P 18 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-17 39 OLD HIGHWAY [BEPLER LAURIE JANE & ROSS HOWARD 39 OLD HIGHWAY WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-24 238 DANBURY RD  [WILTON TOWN OF 238 DANBURY RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-26 232 DANBURY RD  [232 DANBURY LLC 112 PROSPECT ST 4TH FLR  |STAMFORD |CT 06901- 0000
57-27 230 DANBURY RD  [VALLERIE KEVIN J 40 TIMBER TOP TRAIL WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-28 228 DANBURY RD  [HAHN EMPIRE HOLDINGS LLC 23 LAUREL LANE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-29 224 DANBURY RD  [WILTON HISTORICAL SOCIETY INC 224 DANBURY RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-30 3 DEERFIELD RD WATERS DAVID FITE & CYNTHIA DROS 3 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-31 5 DEERFIELD RD TRAUTMAN GREGORY & 5 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-33 7 DEERFIELD RD JACKSON GREGORY & 7 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-34 3 EVERGREEN AVE [PISTELLO-JONES PAOLA 3 EVERGREEN AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-35 5 EVERGREEN AVE [BUCKLAN LANE S & DEBORAH L 5 EVERGREEN AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-36 7 EVERGREEN AVE [DEE PETER JULIAN FR & 7 EVERGREEN AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-39 4 MAPLE ST CAMPBELL CHRISTINA B 4 MAPLE STREET WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-40 2 MAPLE ST DEMENNA JOSEPHINE 2 MAPLE ST WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-41 14 FAIRFAX AVE SPENGLER ROSEANN G 14 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-42 10 FAIRFAX AVE FORD MARY JAYNE 10 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-43 8 FAIRFAX AVE GOLDMAN JAMIE F & ASHLEY E 8 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-44 6 FAIRFAX AVE DRYDEN CURTIS R & NANCY H 6 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-45 4 FAIRFAX AVE CLEGG BRYAN & TERRELL 4 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-46 2 FAIRFAX AVE MONIN PETER A & LAUREN W 17 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-47 5 FAIRFAX AVE MILLS DAVID W 5 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-48 7 FAIRFAX AVE FOWLER GLADYS E 7 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-49 9 FAIRFAX AVE MOSSA JACQUELINE H 9 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-50 11 FAIRFAX AVE SANDS RONALD R 11 FAIRFAX AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-51 8 EVERGREEN AVE [BURCH JAMES P 8 EVERGREEN AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-52 6 EVERGREEN AVE [SMITH JEFFREY T & 6 EVERGREEN AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-53 4 EVERGREEN AVE |COPPOLA LYNDSAY M & 4 EVERGREEN AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-54 2 EVERGREEN AVE [GUNTHER BRIAN G 2 EVERGREEN AVE WILTON CT 06897- 0000




57-55 9 DEERFIELD RD NORMAN DAVID R 9 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-56 11 DEERFIELD RD  |STERLING SUSAN 23 MIST HILL DR BROOKFIELD [CT 06804 1611- 0000
57-57 13 DEERFIELD RD  |DUMSER ROBERT J 13 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-58 18 DEERFIELD RD  |ROSPLOCK DENISE 18 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-58-1 |16 DEERFIELD RD  |EARLS WILLIAM D 16 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-59 14 DEERFIELDRD  |COLLIS FRED H Il & 14 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-60 12 DEERFIELD RD  |AUGUSTINE CHET & LINDA 12 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-61 8 DEERFIELD RD SRH FAMILY LAND TRUST 8 DEERFIELD RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-72 28 SHARP HILLRD [SULLIVAN JANINE M 28 SHARP HILL RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
57-76 SHARP HILL RD WILTON TOWN OF SHARP HILL RD WILTON CT 06897- 0000
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MAP DISCLAIMER - NOTICE OF LIABILITY

This map is for assessment purposes only. It is not for legal description
or conveyances. All information is subject to verification by any user.
The Town of Wilton and its mapping contractors assume no legal

responsibility for the information contained herein.

Zoning Effective: July 28, 2017 N

Planimetrics Updated: 2014
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Kathleen Poirier Architects, LLC

40 Twin Oak Lang
Wilton, CT 06897

phone: 203-210-5199
fax: 815-366-7584

kpoirier@kparchitects.comn
www.kparchitects.com
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Drawing No.:

A-100

'OWNERSHIP AND CONDITIONS OF USE:

DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, AS INSTRUMENTS OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, ARE AND SHALL REMAIN THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT.  DOCUMENTS ARE NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR OTHER PROJECTS OR
PURPOSES OR BY ANY OTHER PARTIES THAN THOSE AUTHORIZED BY CONTRACT WITHOUT THE SPECIFIC WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ARCHITECTS. THE USE OF THIS DOCUMENT 1S CONTINGENT UPON PAYMENT TO THE ARCHITECT
FOR SERVICES RENDERED. NON-PAYMENT SHALL GIVE THE ARCHITECT THE AUTHORITY TO BAR DOCUMENT USE BY
ANY AND ALL PARTIES. IF OWNER DISPUTES ANY ARTHICTECT'S STATEMENTS FOR SERVICES, IT 1S REQUIRED THAT THE
OWNER ADVISE THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS REMAINING, UNDISPUTED PORTIONS ARE DUE AND
PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT. THE OWNER SHALL INDEMNIFY THE ARCHITECT AGAINST ANY CLAIMS ALLEGING DAMAGES
OR DELAYS INCURRED IN THE EVENT THE ARCHITECT EXERCISES THE RIGHT TO BAR DOCUMENT USE FOR NON-
PAYMENT. CONTRACTORS MUST CHECK ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE. ONLY FIGURED DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE WORKED
FROM. DISCREPANCIES MUST BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING.

'THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT
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	ZBA#: 
	APPLICANTS NAME: Kathleen Poirier
	APPLICANT'S ADDRESS: 40 win Oak Lane
	OWNERS NAME: Jeffrey & Ngan Smith
	OWNER'S ADDRESS: 6 Evergreen Ave
	PROPERTY LOCATION: 6 Evergreen Ave
	ZONING DISTRICT: R-1A
	WLR MAP: 119
	VOLUME: 2529
	PAGE: 950
	TAX MAP: 57
	LOT: 52
	ACREAGE: 0.3
	VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 1: Request a variance of Section 29-5.D to allow a building addition 6.2 foot at the eave line / 7.2 foot at foundation side yard setback, a bilco door with a 22.5 foot side yard setback and shed with a 8.5 foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 40 feet in the south side.
Request a variance of Section  29-5.D to allow a building addition, a bilco door entrance and shed with a 15.2% building lot coverage in lieu of the required 10.0%
Request a variance of Section  29-5.D  to allow a building addition, a bilco door and shed and asphalt driveway with a 22.2% maximum site coverage in lieu of the required 15.0%
	HARDSHIP DESCRIPTION 1: The property is an existing non-conforming lot with an existing single-family residence built in the year 1940. The maximum lot width is 91.34 feet in a 150 min. width zone. The property size is 0.34acres in a 1acre zone. The existing house on the north side is 20.9 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet to the property line. The house has no existing garage. The proposed addition is designed to remedy this condition and has been placed in the best available location. 
The current access to the existing house basement is via an access door built into the deck and it is almost impossible to use because of the location.
The new access to the existing house basement is proposed to be below the new mudroom (behind the garage) with a traditional metal bilco hatch door. The garage itself would be slab on grade.
The proposed shed is well within the rear yard setback and is proposed to be 1' beyond the requested variance for the proposed garage addition.  If it were located in the allowable side yard setbacks, it would hinder the use of the rear yard for outdoor activities. The driveway is proposed to be asphalt and not stone or gravel because of the difficultly of snow removal from a gravel driveway and the fact that a thin layer of snow or ice remains behind in the gravel causing a dangerous walking surface. Gravel driveways are additionally not in keeping with the street-scape. The majority of the neighborhood currently has asphalt driveways.
 
	Custom_65cbd795-58bf-4355-bd4e-577a2f823f2f: jeffrey.smith.ct@gmail.com
	Custom_cf33d23b-f1bf-4339-ad26-e2f40f97a329: 203-219-7303
	DateSigned_73624b6f-da79-4b11-a5fa-cad36cc260a3: September 21, 2022


